and is provided for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result of the nature of the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, it may not give a true picture of the actual

financial position and results of operation of the Remaining Group had the Possible Very

Substantial Disposal actually occurred on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the Remaining

Group’s future financial position and results of operation.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I of the circular (‘‘Circular’’)

and other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR

LOSS OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

for the

year ended

31 December

2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Revenue

Revenue from goods and

services 44,208 — — — — 44,208

Rental income 351,684 (21,311) — — — 330,373

Total revenue 395,892 (21,311) — — — 374,581

Cost of sales (42,404) 90 — — — (42,314)

Gross profit 353,488 (21,221) — — — 332,267

Other income, gains and

losses 437,888 — — — — 437,888

Selling expenses (2,254) — — — — (2,254)

Administrative expenses (126,818) 2,501 — — — (124,317)

Gain on disposal of

subsidiaries 11,440 — — — — 11,440

Net fair value loss on

investment properties (1,212,858) 135,186 — (343,538) — (1,421,210)

Finance costs (84,579) — 21,678 — — (62,901)

Loss before income tax

expense (623,693) 116,466 21,678 (343,538) — (829,087)

Income tax expense (22,810) — — — (563) (23,373)

Loss for the year (646,503) 116,466 21,678 (343,538) (563) (852,460)

Notes:

1. The audited consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2023 are

extracted from the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023.

2. The adjustment represents the exclusion of the financial performance attributes to Haven Court

Properties for the year ended 31 December 2023, assuming the Possible Very Substantial Disposal

had taken place on 1 January 2023, which are extracted from the unaudited profit and loss

statements on the identifiable net income stream of Haven Court Properties as set out in Appendix

II to this circular.

[…]

(a) The amount is determined based on 88.5% of the Appraised Value from the Property

Valuation Report as attached in Appendix IV.

(b) The adjustment represents the recognition of the estimated transaction costs of approximately

HK$2,038,000, including but not limited to legal and professional fees, directly attributable to

the Possible Very Substantial Disposal as estimated by the Directors.

5. The adjustment represents the exclusion of the income tax expense arising from Haven Court

Properties for the year ended 31 December 2023, assuming the Possible Very Substantial Disposal

had taken place on 1 January 2023, which are extracted from the unaudited profit and loss

statements on the identifiable net income stream of Haven Court Properties as set out in Appendix

II to this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED NET ASSETS STATEMENT OF

THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group

as at

31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

total for the

Remaining

Group as at

31 December

2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Non-current assets

Investment properties 18,171,015 (2,100,000) — — — — 16,071,015

Property, plant and equipment 114,714 — — — — — 114,714

Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive

income (‘‘FVTOCI’’) 43,006 — — — — — 43,006

Loan receivables 4,349 — — — — — 4,349

Total non-current assets 18,333,084 (2,100,000) — — — — 16,233,084

Current assets

Properties for sale 1,381,903 — — — — — 1,381,903

Trade and other receivables 146,940 — — — — — 146,940

Short-term bank deposits 635,200 — — — — — 635,200

Cash and cash equivalents 503,106 — (3,289) — 1,436,462 — 1,936,279

Total current assets 2,667,149 — (3,289) — 1,436,462 — 4,100,302

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 544,983 — (3,289) — — — 541,694

Contract liabilities 189,382 — — — — — 189,382

Lease liabilities 16,921 — — — — — 16,921

Borrowings 585,072 — — (20,000) — — 565,072

Provision for income tax 121,123 — — — — — 121,123

Total current liabilities 1,457,481 — (3,289) (20,000) — — 1,434,192

Net current assets 1,209,668 — — 20,000 1,436,462 — 2,666,130

Total assets less current liabilities 19,542,752 (2,100,000) — 20,000 1,436,462 — 18,899,214

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 931,727 — — (400,000) — — 531,727

Lease liabilities 21,003 — — — — — 21,003

Deferred tax liabilities 130,160 — — — — (4,616) 125,544

Total non-current liabilities 1,082,890 — — (400,000) — (4,616) 678,274

Net assets 18,459,862 (2,100,000) — 420,000 1,436,462 4,616 18,220,940

Notes:

1. The audited consolidated net assets statement of the Group as at 31 December 2023 are extracted

from the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

2. The adjustment represents the exclusion of the carrying value of Haven Court Properties as at 31

December 2023, assuming the Possible Very Substantial Disposal had taken place on 31 December

2023.

3. The adjustment represents the refund of rental deposits received of approximately HK$3,289,000 to

respective tenants upon the disposal of the Haven Court Properties to the successful bidder.